

No. 12-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFERSON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1,
Petitioner,

v.

ELIZABETH E., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS,
ROXANNE B. AND DAVID E.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

W. STUART STULLER
ALYSSA C. BURGHARDT
CAPLAN AND EARNEST LLC
1800 Broadway
Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 443-8010

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MAREE F. SNEED
DAVID M. GINN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTE INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	4
A. The Statutory Framework	4
B. Elizabeth’s Mental Illness.....	5
C. The Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	12
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS DIVIDED THE CIRCUITS.....	13
A. Four Circuits Allow Reimbursement For A Residential Placement When- ever The Child’s Educational Needs Are Inextricably Intertwined With Her Mental Health Problems.....	13
B. Two Circuits Allow Reimbursement Only If The Residential Placement Is Necessary Quite Apart From The Child’s Mental Health Needs.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Two Circuits And A State Supreme Court Allow Reimbursement Only If The Residential Placement Is Primarily Oriented Toward Enabling The Child To Obtain An Education	19
II. CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY FOR UNIFORMITY IN THIS CRUCIAL AREA OF LAW	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
Appendix A:	
Opinion of U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit	1a
Appendix B:	
Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado	36a
Appendix C:	
Decision Upon State Level Review of the State of Colorado Office of Administrative Courts	67a
Appendix D:	
Impartial Hearing Officer’s Findings of Fact and Decision of the Colorado Department of Education Special Services Unit.....	149a
Appendix E:	
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)	204a
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)	204a
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29)	205a
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	205a
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)	206a
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i).....	208a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashland Sch. Dist. v. E.H.</i> , 587 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babb v. Knox Cnty. Sch. Sys.</i> , 965 F.2d 104 (6th Cir. 1992).....	15, 22
<i>Burlington v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	5
<i>Butler v. Evans</i> , 225 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Calumet Cnty. Dep't. of Human Services v. Randall H.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 503 (Wis. 2002).	20, 21
<i>Cedar Rapids Cmty. Sch. v. Garret F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	5
<i>Clevenger v. Oak Ridge Sch. Bd.</i> , 744 F.2d 514 (6th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Clovis Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ca. Office of Admin. Hearings</i> , 903 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dale M. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 237 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10, 20
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	5, 22, 24
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	5, 24
<i>Hendrick Hudson Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	4
<i>Independent Sch. Dist. No. 284 v. A.C.</i> , 258 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984).....	5
<i>Kruelle v. New Castle Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 642 F.2d 687 (3d Cir. 1981).....	13, 15
<i>Mary T. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 575 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>McKenzie v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 1527 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15, 16
<i>Mrs. B. v. Milford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 1114 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Richardson Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael Z.</i> , 580 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10, 12, 19, 20
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	25
<i>Tilton v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 705 F.2d 800 (6th Cir. 1983).....	14
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
 RULES	
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Memorandum from Patricia J. Guard, Acting Director, Office of Special Educa- tion Programs, U.S. Dep't of Educ., to State Directors of Special Education (Mar. 17, 2005).....	23
Ralph D. Mawdsley, <i>Applying the Forest Grove Balancing Test to Parent Reim- bursement for Placement in Residential Medical Facilities</i> , 253 Ed. Law Rep. 521 (2010).....	24
Brief of the Council of the Great City Schools as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (No. 08- 305).....	24
